# CH \$65.00 63359

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM868865

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Espresso Capital Ltd.		12/05/2023	Limited Company: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Power Standards Lab, Inc.	
Street Address:	980 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 100	
City:	Alameda	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94501	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6335940	POWERSIDE
Registration Number:	3065871	PQUBE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124684940

Email: bsinger@dglaw.com
Correspondent Name: Brooke Erdos Singer
Address Line 1: 1675 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vincent Martell
SIGNATURE:	/vincent martell/
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Exhibit B - Payoff Letter - Powerside - Espresso#page1.tif source=Exhibit B - Payoff Letter - Powerside - Espresso#page2.tif source=Exhibit B - Payoff Letter - Powerside - Espresso#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest (this "Release") is given effective as of December 5, 2023 by Espresso Capital Ltd. ("Espresso").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2021, executed by Power Standards Lab, Inc. ("Borrower") in favor of Espresso (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), Borrower granted Espresso a Lien (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (the "Collateral"): (i) all its patents, trademarks and all intellectual property licenses providing for the grant by or to such Borrower of any right under any patent or trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to in Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing, (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such patent or trademark, and (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2021, at Reel/Frame: 057946/0036. The IP Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2021, at Reel/Frame: 7475/0450; and

WHEREAS, Espresso now desires to release the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the IP Security Agreement, Espresso hereby (i) releases the continuing security interest and continuing lien upon, and terminates its security interest in, to, and under, and all other rights, title and interest in, to, and under the Collateral, without any recourse, representation or warranty, (ii) terminates the IP Security Agreement, and (iii) re-assigns to Borrower, any right, title or interest Espresso may have in, to or under the Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and hereby authorizes Borrower or Borrower's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and with other intellectual property offices in applicable jurisdictions throughout the world, as evidence of such release and termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Espresso duly executes this Release, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

Espresso Capital Ltd.

By: Docusigned by:

Jyotin Handa

Jyotin Handa, Executive Director

LEGAL\_1:82420233.6

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

### Patents:

Patents Owner	Patent / Patent Application	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Date
Power Standards Lab Inc.	Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRECISION PHASOR MEASUREMENTS THROUGH A MEDIUM-VOLTAGE DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMER	U.S. Patent No.: 10,067,167 U.S. Patent App. Ser. No.: 14/808,439	Issued: 9/4/18 Filed: 7/24/17
Same as above	Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING THE STABILITY OF AN ALTERNATING CURRENT DISTRIBUTION GRID	U.S. Patent No.: 10,139,434 U.S. Patent App. Ser. No.: 15/874,750	Issued: 11/27/18 Filed: 1/18/18
Same as above	Title: DC MONITORING SYSTEM FOR VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVES	U.S. Patent No.: 11,366,165 U.S. Patent App. Ser. No.: 16/593,170	Issued: 6/21/22 Filed: 10/4/19
Same as above	Title: DC MONITORING SYSTEM FOR VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVES	U.S. Patent No.: 10,877,097 U.S. Patent App. Ser. No.: 16/593,275	Filed: 10/4/19 Issued: 12/29/20
Same as above	Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MEASURING A PARAMETER OF AN ALTERNATING CURRENT POWER GRID WHILE MINIMIZING THE LIKELIHOOD OF LIGHTNING DAMAGE IN A MEASURING SYSTEM	U.S. Patent No.: 9,383,397	Issued: 7/5/16 Filed: 7/30/12
Same as above	Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRIGGERED CAPTURE OF VOLTAGE PHASE ANGLE DATA ON AN ALTERNATING POWER GRID	U.S. Patent No.: 9,581,618	Issued: 2/28/17 Filed: 7/30/12

Patents Owner	Patent / Patent Application	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Date
Same as above	Title: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DETECTING CYBER ATTACKS ON ALTERNATING CURRENT POWER	U.S. Patent No.: 9,621,569	Issued: 4/11/17 Filed: 9/29/15

# **Trademark:**

Owner	Trademark / Trademark Application	Trademark No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Date
Power Standards Lab Inc.	FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME: POWERSIDE		Filed: 9/17/19 Effective Date: 9/17/19 Expiration Date: 9/17/24
Power Survey	Mark: POWERSIDE Classes: 9, 40, and 42	U.S. Trademark Reg. No.: 6,335,940 Reg. U.S. Trademark App. Ser. No.: 88/613,462	Date: 4/27/21 Filed: 9/11/19 Security interest in favor of Espresso Capital Ltd.
Power Standards Lab Inc.	Mark: PQUBE Class: 9	U.S. Trademark Reg. No.: 3,065,871	Reg. Date: 3/7/06 Security interest in favor of Espresso Capital Ltd. Recorded 10/27/2021
Power Survey	Mark: POWER SECURITY Classes: 9, 40, and 42	UK Trade Mark App. No.: 3556690	Filed: 11/17/2020 Registered March 26, 2021

LEGAL\_1:82420233.6

**RECORDED: 01/17/2024**